Index

Index 75

A

AF command 53
application-options 58
options 54
passing options to applications 61
requirement 54
syntax 54
AF window commands 65
AFAPPLICATION command 59
compared with AF command 60
passing options to applications 61
syntax 59
AFSYS command 66
application windows, general attributes for 50
application workspace (AWS) 55
applications
SeeSAS/AF applications
ATTR argument, PRINT statement (BUILD) 14
attributes 30
AUTO option, frame indicators 25
AUTORECALL= option, AF command 55
AUTOSAVE= option, AF command 55
AUTOTERM= option, AF command 55
AWS (application workspace) 55
AWS= option, AF command 55
AWS window, title for 58

B

BACKWARD command 72
banners 50
BATCH option, PROC BUILD statement 5
BOTTOM command 72
branch option, feedback indicators 29
BROWSE option, PROC BUILD statement 5
BUILD command 18
BUILD procedure 3

batch mode 5

BUILD command 18

COMPILE statement 7

CROSSREF statement 8

MERGE statement 11

MLINK statement 13

PRINT statement 14

PROC BUILD statement 5

SYNC statement 17

syntax 4

windows 19

BUILD sessions, initiating 18

C

C option, feedback indicators 28
CALL DISPLAY routine, executing SCL en-
tries 49
CANCEL command 67
CATALOG= argument, MERGE statement
(BUILD) 11
catalog entries
browsing 5
printing 14
catalog entry types 22
application windows, general attributes for 50
CBT entries 22
CLASS entries 30
FRAME entries 31
HELP entries 32
INTRFACE entries 32
LIST entries 33
MENU entries 34
PROGRAM entries 35
RANGE entries 46
RESOURCE entries 47
SCL entries 48
CATALOG= entry, PROC BUILD statement 5
CATALOG= option, AF command 56
catalog references 67
catalog search rule 9
catalogs, combining 56
CATNAME command 67
CATNAME-= option, AF command 56
CBT entries 22
child attribute 30
displays 23
general attributes 29
query frames 24
restarting 58
scrolling controls 23
starting frame for CBT applications 57
storing name of, at exit 56
CHECKLAST= option, AF command 56
child attribute, CBT entries 30
choice groups 36
CLASS entries 30
class properties 30
classes 30
storing for FRAME entries 47

CLEAR command 68
command list, values in 61
command macros 63
command menu 51
commands

AF 53

AF window commands 65
AFAPPLICATION 59
AFSYS 66
BACKWARD 72
BOTTOM 72

BUILD 18

CANCEL 67
CATNAME 67
CLEAR 68

DEBUG 68

DUP 68

END 68

FIND 68

FONT 73
FORMNAME 73
FORMNAME CLEAR 73
FORWARD 72

HELP 50, 69
HSCROLL 72

ID 69

KEYFIELD 70

LEFT 73

LOCATE 70
=menu-options 66
MUSIC 71

PREVIEW 70

printing commands 73
PRTFILE 74
PRTFILE CLEAR 74
QCAN 70

QEND 70

QSTACK 71

RECALL 71
RETURN 71

RIGHT 73

SAVE 71

scrolling commands 72
SOUND 71

SPRINT 74

SPRINT CLEAR 74
TOP 73

TYPE 71

VSCROLL 73
window management commands

66



76 Index

WREGION 72

WREGION CLEAR 72

WSIZE 72
COMPILE statement, BUILD procedure 7
controls 31
CORRECT= option, frame indicators 26
cross references, printing 17
CROSSREF statement, BUILD procedure 8

D

data collection
Coverage Analyzer 58
Performance Analyzer 58
Static Analyzer 8
DEBUG command 68
DEBUG option
COMPILE statement (BUILD) 7
PROC BUILD statement 6
DEBUG-= option, AF command 56
DETAIL= option, CROSSREF statement
(BUILD) 9
DIALOG attribute 52
DIALOG BOX attribute 52
DISPLAY argument, PRINT statement
(BUILD) 14
DUP command 68

E

END command 68
entry types
Seecatalog entry types
ENTRYTYPE= option
MERGE statement (BUILD) 11
PRINT statement (BUILD) 15
PROC BUILD statement 6
SYNC statement (BUILD) 17
event handlers 31
events 31
EXCLUDE= option
COMPILE statement (BUILD) 7
CROSSREF statement (BUILD) 9
MERGE statement (BUILD) 11
MLINK statement (BUILD) 13
PRINT statement (BUILD) 15
SYNC statement (BUILD) 17
execution stack, printing report of 71
Explorer window, default behavior 6
extended tables 37, 51

F

feedback indicators 28
options 28
syntax 28

field values

recalling 55

saving 55, 71

validating 33

fields, in PROGRAM entries 36
FIND command 68

FONT command 73

FONT window 73

FORM entries 15

default 73

FORM= option, PRINT statement (BUILD) 15

FORMNAME CLEAR command 73
FORMNAME command 73
FORWARD command 72
FRAME entries 31
control of FRAME objects 66
RESOURCE entry associated with 6
storing classes for 47
_term method for objects 55
updating 17
frame indicators 24
options for 25
syntax 25
FRAME= option
AF command 57
feedback indicators 29
frames 23
function keys 50

G

GRAPH= option, frame indicators 26
graphs, displaying in frames 26

H

HELP attribute 52

HELP command 50, 69

HELP entries 32

HELP= option, feedback indicators 29

ICON= option, AF command 57
ID command 69

interfaces 31, 32

INTRFACE entries 32

K

KEYFIELD command 70

L

LABEL= option, AF command 57

LEFT command 73

LEFT option, PRINT statement (BUILD) 15

LEVELS= option, MLINK statement
(BUILD) 13

LINENUM option, PRINT statement
(BUILD) 16

links, re-establishing 17

LIST attribute 52

LIST entries 33

LISTDIR argument, PRINT statement
(BUILD) 15

LOCATE command 70

LOCK option, frame indicators 26

lookup data sets 51

M

macros, command 63
MENU entries 34
displays 34
general attributes 34
selection attributes 34
menu links 13
MENU= option, feedback indicators 29
menu, command 51
=menu-options command 66
MERGE statement, BUILD procedure 11
meta class 30
methods 30
MLINK statement, BUILD procedure 13
models 31
MUSIC command 71
MUSIC= option
feedback indicators 29
frame indicators 27

N

n option, feedback indicators 28

NAME= option, frame indicators 26

NO EXIT attribute 51

NOAUTO option, frame indicators 25

NODIR option, PROC BUILD statement 6

NOEDIT option, MERGE statement
(BUILD) 11

NOPAGEBREAK option, PRINT statement
(BUILD) 16

NOSOURCE option, MERGE statement
(BUILD) 11

O

options, passing to applications 61
OUTLIB= option, CROSSREF statement
(BUILD) 9



P

PADCHAR= option, PROC BUILD statement 6

page breaks 16
parent attributes 52
parent class 30

Performance Analyzer, data collection phase 58
PMENU facility, turning off in applications 57

PMENU= option, AF command 57
PREVIEW command 70
PRINT statement, BUILD procedure 14
printing

catalog entries 14

commands for 73

cross references 17

excluding entries 15, 16

execution stack report 71

FORM entry for output 15

line numbers 16

output file for 16

page breaks 16

selecting entries 15, 16
PROC BUILD statement 5
PROGRAM entries 35

choice groups 36

displays 36

extended tables 37

field attributes 37

field types 42

fields 36

general attributes 37

SCL programs 45

selection lists 37

PROJECT= argument, CROSSREF statement

(BUILD) 9
prompt character 51
PRTFILE CLEAR command 74
PRTFILE command 74

PRTFILE= option, PRINT statement
(BUILD) 16

Q

QCAN command 70

QEND command 70

QSTACK command 71

query frames, CBT entries 24

QUIZ= option, frame indicators 26, 27

R

RANGE entries 46

RECALL command 71

recalling field values 55

REPLACE option, MERGE statement
(BUILD) 11

RESIDENT attribute 51

RESIDENT= option, AF command 57

RESOURCE entries 47
associated with FRAME entries 6
updating 17
RESOURCE= option
BUILD command 19
PROC BUILD statement 6
resources 47
RESTART= option, AF command 58
RETURN command 71
RIGHT command 73

S

SAS/AF applications
See alsBUILD procedure
creating 3
passing options to 61
running multiple applications 59

sharing data between multiple applications 60

storing 35

SAS/AF applications, executing
AF command 53
AFAPPLICATION command 59
catalog entry for 56
passing options to applications 61
running multiple applications 59

suppressing SAS windows when applications

open 63
SAS/AF software 1

SAS windows, suppressing when applications

open 63
save, automatic 55
SCL code, storing 48
SCL debugger 6, 7, 56
SCL entries 48

calling from other SAS/AF programs 49

executing SCL routines 49
executing with CALL DISPLAY 49
resident in memory 57

SCL program labels 57

SCL programs, storing in PROGRAM entries 45

SCL routines, executing 49
SCLPROF= option, AF command 58
scroll bar attributes 52

scrolling commands 72

scrolling, CBT entries 23

SEARCH= option, CROSSREF statement
(BUILD) 9

SELECT= option
COMPILE statement (BUILD) 7
CROSSREF statement (BUILD) 9
feedback indicators 29
MERGE statement (BUILD) 11
MLINK statement (BUILD) 13
PRINT statement (BUILD) 15
SYNC statement (BUILD) 17
selection lists 33, 37

sharing data, between multiple applications 60

Index 77

SOUND command 71
SOUND= option
feedback indicators 29
frame indicators 27

SOURCE argument, PRINT statement
(BUILD) 15

source programs, compiling 7

SPRINT CLEAR command 74

SPRINT command 74

STANDARD attribute 52

Static Analyzer, data collection phase 8
submenus, linking 13

SYNC statement, BUILD procedure 17
system options attribute 51

T

_term method, FRAME entries 55
TESTAF option, PROC BUILD statement

TEXTLENGTH= option, PROC BUILD state-

ment 6
TITLE= option, AF command 58
TOP command 73
traffic lighting 46
TYPE command 71

U

UPCASE option, MERGE statement
(BUILD) 12

\%

VERBOSE option, MLINK statement
(BUILD) 13

VSCROLL command 73

\W

window attributes 50

window commands 65

window management commands 66
window type attributes 52

windows

application windows, general attributes for

BUILD procedure windows 19
capturing current contents 74
iconizing 57

moving 52

position of 72

resizing 52

size of 72

50

suppressing SAS windows when applications

open 63
switching 51
WREGION CLEAR command 72



78 Index

WREGION command 72 WRONG= option, frame indicators 28 WSIZE command 72



The correct bibliographic citation for this manual is as follows: SAS Institute Inc.,
SAS/AF® Software Procedure Guide, Version 8, Cary, NC: SAS Institute Inc., 1999.
SAS/AF Software Procedure Guide, Version 8

Copyright © 1999 by SAS Institute Inc., Cary, NC, USA.

ISBN 1-58025-516-7

All rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America. No part of this publication
may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, by any form or by any
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without the prior written
permission of the publisher, SAS Institute, Inc.

U.S. Government Restricted Rights Notice. Use, duplication, or disclosure of the
software by the government is subject to restrictions as set forth in FAR 52.227-19
Commercial Computer Software-Restricted Rights (June 1987).

SAS Institute Inc., SAS Campus Drive, Cary, North Carolina 27513.

1st printing, October 1999

SAS® and all other SAS Institute Inc. product or service names are registered trademarks

or trademarks of SAS Institute Inc. in the USA and other countries.® indicates USA
registration.

Other brand and product names are registered trademarks or trademarks of their
respective companies.

The Institute is a private company devoted to the support and further development of its
software and related services.



